13. Subsequent events

On October 23, 2012, the Company completed a $23.0 million underwritten public offering.  In the offering, the
Company sold and issued 9.2 million shares of common stock at a price of $2.50 per share.  Net of underwriting
discounts, legal, accounting and other offering expenses, the Company received proceeds of approximately $21.4
million.  Immediately after the sale, the Company had approximately 30.5 million shares of common stock
outstanding, without giving effect to the possible exercise of any of the Company’s outstanding warrants or stock
options.

The following selected pro forma balance sheet data is derived from our balance sheet as of September 30, 2012 and
gives retroactive effect to the completion of the underwritten offering, but does not give effect to other events that
occurred since September 30, 2012 and thus may not be indicative of our current financial condition. The information
should be read in conjunction with our balance sheet as of September 30, 2012 and related notes.

Actual as of
September 30,

2012

Adjustments
Related to
October

2012
Financing

Pro Forma as
of September

30, 2012
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $12,453,637 $21,400,000 $33,853,637
Short-term investments 10,000,000 — 10,000,000
Prepaid and other current assets 1,308,588 — 1,308,588
Total current assets 23,762,225 21,400,000 45,162,225
Non-current assets 596,565 — 596,565
Total assets $24,358,790 $21,400,000 $45,758,790

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Total current liabilities $20,601,016 $— $20,601,016

Stockholders’ equity:

Edgar Filing: CYTRX CORP - Form 10-Q

18

Common Stock 21,308 9,200 30,508
Additional paid-in-capital 238,769,155 21,390,800 260,159,955
Treasury stock, at cost (2,279,238 ) — (2,279,238 )
Accumulated deficit (232,753,451) — (232,753,451)
Total stockholders’ equity 3,757,774 21,400,000 25,157,774
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $24,358,790 $21,400,000 $45,758,790

10

Edgar Filing: CYTRX CORP - Form 10-Q

19

Item 2. — Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Forward Looking Statements

From time to time, we make oral and written statements that may constitute “forward-looking statements” (rather than
historical facts) as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 or by the SEC in its rules,
regulations and releases, including Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. We desire to take advantage of the “safe harbor” provisions in the Private